

No. 20-659

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY THOMPSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK,  
SHIELD #28472, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
CATO INSTITUTE, NEW YORK CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, AND RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(212) 549-2611

Marisa C. Maleck  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua N. Mitchell  
Edward A. Benoit  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
mmaleck@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

June 11, 2021

---

Christopher T. Dunn  
Molly K. Biklen  
NEW YORK CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
19th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 607-3300

Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE  
109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
(434) 978-3888

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Second Circuit’s Indications-of-Innocence Requirement Eviscerates Congress’ Intent in Enacting Section 1983.....	5
A. Damages Are the Only Remedy for the Claim Before the Court .....	5
B. An Indications-of-Innocence Approach Undermines Section 1983 .....	8
II. Individuals Falsely Accused of Crimes Suffer Severe Economic, Social, and Psychological Harms .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 975 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	11
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	8
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	5, 11
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	6
<i>In re Fried</i> , 161 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1947) .....	13
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Mack v. Cupp</i> , 564 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	6
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	3
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	6, 8

<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 794 F. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	7
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. pmb1.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>The Problem of the Innocent, Acquitted Defendant</i> , 94 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1297 (2000).....	12, 13, 14
Jeffrey Fagan, Valerie West & Jan Holland, <i>Reciprocal Effects of Crime and Incarceration in New York City Neighborhoods</i> , 30 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1551 (2003).....	12
KJ Dell'Antonia, <i>When Parents Are in Prison, Children Suffer</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 2016, 10:48 a.m.), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3uBsOkP">https://nyti.ms/3uBsOkP</a> .....	12
Larry W. Yackle, <i>The Habeas Hagioscope</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2331 (1993) .....	7

- Laura I. Appleman,  
*Justice in the Shadowlands:  
Pretrial Detention, Punishment,  
& the Sixth Amendment,*  
69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1297 (2012) ..... 13
- Philip Halpern,  
*Federal Habeas Corpus and the Mapp  
Exclusionary Rule After Stone v. Powell,*  
82 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1982) ..... 7
- Samantha K. Brooks & Neil Greenberg,  
*Psychological Impact of Being  
Wrongfully Accused of Criminal Offences:  
A Systematic Literature Review,*  
61 Med., Sci. & L. 44 (2021) ..... 13, 14
- Samuel R. Wiseman,  
*Pretrial Detention and  
the Right to Be Monitored,*  
123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014) ..... 12
